assumptions used and results from this valuation have been incorporated, as appropriate, in the following IAS 19 disclosures. This
valuation has been updated on an approximate basis to 3 April 2016 and utilises the projected unit credit valuation method.

There were no scheme amendments, curtailments or settlements during the period.

The key assumptions utilised are:

Valuation at

2016 2015

Discount rate 3.4% 3.2%
Future pension increases 2.0% 2.0%
Revaluation in deferment 2.0% 2.0%
Inflation assumption (RPI) 3.0% 3.0%
Inflation assumption (CPI) 2.0% 2.0%

The following mortality assumptions have been made:

2016
Years

2015
Years

Future life expectancy for a pensioner currently aged 65
– Male 22.9 22.8
– Female 24.0 23.9
Future life expectancy at age 65 for a non-pensioner currently aged 55
– Male 23.8 23.7
– Female 24.9 24.8

Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined benefit obligation are discount rate, inflation and life expectancy.
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions occurring at the end of
the reporting period assuming that all other assumptions are held constant:

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on scheme liabilities

Discount rate Increase/decrease by 0.5% ($1,406,000)/$1,562,000
Inflation Increase/decrease by 0.5% $1,243,000/($1,122,000)
Life expectancy Increase/decrease by 1 year $731,000/($746,000)

In reality one might expect interrelationships between the assumptions, especially between discount rate and inflation. The above
analysis does not take the effect of these interrelationships into account.

www.volex.com Strategic report

24868.02 	 	 Proof 4

89

Volex AR2016 Financials.indd   89 22/06/2016   13:05:45

Notes to the Financial Statements continued
For the 52 weeks ended 3 April 2016 (53 weeks ended 5 April 2015)

28. Retirement benefit schemes continued

Amounts recognised in income statement (note 6)
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Interest cost (758) (1,013)
Expected return on scheme assets 651 885
Finance income/(costs) (107) (128)

No other amounts have been recognised in the income statement in the current or prior year.

An actuarial loss of $405,000 (2015: $1,293,000) has been reported in the statement of comprehensive income.

Cumulative actuarial gains/(losses) recognised in equity
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

At the beginning of the period (1,160) 133
Net actuarial gains/(losses) recognised in the period (405) (1,293)
At the end of the period (1,565) (1,160)

Amounts recognised in the statement of financial position
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Fair value of scheme assets 18,295 19,981
Present value of defined benefit obligations (21,625) (23,599)
Deficit in scheme recognised in the statement of financial position (3,330) (3,618)
Current liabilities (763) (709)
Non-current liabilities (2,567) (2,909)

(3,330) (3,618)

The Company has contributed $681,000 to its defined benefit pension plans in the period ended 3 April 2016 (2015: $643,000).

Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

At the beginning of the period (23,599) (23,709)
Interest cost (758) (1,013)
Experience gain/(loss) on liabilities  – –
(Losses)/gains from changes to demographic assumptions – 403
Remeasurement gain/(loss) 576 (3,015)
Benefits paid 988 1,091
Foreign exchange 1,168 2,644
At the end of the period (21,625) (23,599)

Movements in the fair value of scheme assets
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

At beginning of period 19,981 20,475
Interest on assets 651 885
Actuarial gains/(losses) (981) 1,319
Contributions from the sponsoring company 681 643
Benefits paid (988) (1,091)
Foreign exchange (1,049) (2,250)
At end of period 18,295 19,981

Stock code: VLXAnnual Report and Accounts 2016

24868.02 	 	 Proof 4

L

90

Volex AR2016 Financials.indd   90 22/06/2016   13:05:46

28. Retirement benefit schemes continued
Assets

Asset category
2016
$’000

2015
$’000

Equity instruments 10,794 11,988
Debt instruments 7,501 7,793
Cash – 200
Total 18,295 19,981

None of the fair values of the assets shown above include any of the Company’s own financial instruments or any property occupied or
other assets used by the Company (2015: $nil).

The actual return on scheme assets for the period was a loss of $408,000 (2015: a gain of $2,203,000).

The estimated amount of contributions expected to be paid to the scheme during the 52 weeks to 2 April 2017 is $763,000 (2016:
$709,000).

29. Financial instruments
Capital risk management
The Group manages its capital to ensure that entities in the Group will be able to continue as going concerns while maximising the
return to stakeholders through the optimisation of the debt and equity balance.

The capital structure of the Group consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in note 18, cash and cash equivalents
and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings as contained in the
statement of changes in equity.

The Board reviews the capital structure on a regular basis including facility headroom, forecast working capital and capital